Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group’s exposure to currency risk arises mainly from transactions entered into by individual
entities within the Group in currencies other than their functional currencies. The functional
currency within the Group is Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”) whereas the major foreign currency
transacted is United States Dollar (“USD”), Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) and Australia Dollar (“AUD”).

The Group observes the movements in exchange rates and acts accordingly to minimise its
exposure to currency risk.

The Group also holds cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working
capital purposes. At the end of the reporting year, such foreign currency balances amounted to
RM 2,085,231 (2020: RM297,954) for the Group.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit or loss after tax and equity to
a 10% strengthening in the USD, SGD and AUD against the RM, with all other variables held
constant and based on the financial assets and liabilities that are exposed to foreign currency
risk as at the end of the reporting period:-

2021 2020

 RM  RM
Effect on profit or loss for the

financial year and equity

USD -strengthened by 10% (2020:10%)  487,133  58,968

-weakened by 10% (2020:10%)  (487,133)  (58,968)

SGD -strengthened by 10% (2020:10%)  71  1,099

-weakened by 10% (2020:10%)  (71)  (1,099)

AUD -strengthened by 10% (2020:10%)  1,201,825 -

-weakened by 10% (2020:10%)  (1,201,825) -

(iv) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the
Company’s financial instruments would fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk relates to interest bearing financial
assets and financial liabilities. Interest bearing financial assets includes bank balances with
licensed banks, deposits placed with a licensed bank and amount owing by subsidiaries. Interest
bearing financial liabilities includes finance lease liabilities, lease liabilities, term loans and bank

[…]

Segment revenue based on geographical location of the Group’s customers is as follows:-

Group
2021 2020

 RM  RM

Malaysia  26,367,818  16,399,008

Singapore  7,500  139,929

Switzerland  3,007,982  2,003,130

United Kingdom  905,038  1,019,117

Thailand  20,758  -

USA  -  168,767

China  167,933  -

India  184,973  -

Hungary  263,841  -

Others  1,592  40,016

 30,927,435  19,769,967

(c) Major customer information

The following details relate to major customers with revenue equal or more than 10% of the Group’s
total revenue:-

Revenue
Percentage of
total revenue

 RM  %

2021

Fabrication and automation

Customer A  11,222,750 36%

Customer B  3,007,985 10%

Glove

Customer A  3,031,700 10%

2020

Fabrication and automation

Customer A  9,183,911 46%

Customer B  3,589,456 18%

Customer C  2,003,130 10%

ANNUAL REPORT 2021AT SYSTEMATIZATION BERHAD
Registration No. 200401006297 (644800-X)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

162 163

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2021 (cont’d)

32. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with current year’s presentation.

Group
As previously

reported Reclassification As restated
Year Ended 31 March 2020  RM  RM  RM

Statement of profit and loss

Administrative and general expenses  (16,986,223)  8,611,904  (8,374,319)

Other expenses  -  (8,611,904)  (8,611,904)

Company
As previously

reported Reclassification As restated
Year Ended 31 March 2020  RM  RM  RM

Statement of profit and loss

Other income  2,281  48,348,890  48,351,171

Administrative and general expenses  (22,890,517)  20,202,589  (2,687,928)

Other expenses  -  (68,551,479)  (68,551,479)

ANNUAL REPORT 2021AT SYSTEMATIZATION BERHAD
Registration No. 200401006297 (644800-X)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

164 165

STATEMENT BY DIRECTORS
Pursuant to Section 251(2) of the Companies Act 2016

We, CHOONG LEE AUN and MAK SIEW WEI, being two of the directors of AT Systematization Berhad, do hereby
state that, in the opinion of the directors, the accompanying financial statements as set out on pages 66 to 163
are drawn up in accordance with the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards, International Financial Reporting
Standards and the requirements of the Companies Act 2016 in Malaysia so as to give a true and fair view of the